proposal submitted by the CONTRACTOR, Attachment C - GMV Cost Proposal 
(Option 1), attached hereto and incorporated herein.

6.1.2 The CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR for the satisfactory performance of the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement. The not-to-exceed amount under this 
Agreement is forty-three million one hundred forty-four thousand five hundred 
forty-five dollars ($43,144,545), subject to the following requirements below.

6. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

5.2.1 The CITY reserves the right to impose a performance penalty on the 
CONTRACTOR in the amount of two hundred dollars ($200) per vehicle for each 
occurrence of not satisfactorily achieving the performance standards as outlined